



### SERVICE AND TERMS OF USE

Louis Vuitton Echo allows you to track the position of your luggage using the geolocation service provided by Sigfox operator at major international airports covered by its network.

The services are accessed exclusively by downloading and using the LV PASS application available at Google Play and App Store.

Three years of service are offered with the device, starting from the first connection to the Sigfox network. The fees for this service are included in the price.

The detailed list of airports covered by the Sigfox network is available and regularly updated on LV PASS. Sigfox anticipates an increase in the number of airports covered by its network, although Louis Vuitton cannot accept responsibility for the decisions of Sigfox regarding any increase or decrease of the number of airports covered by its network.

The device has an automated built-in airplane mode not to transmit any data during flights in compliance with international regulations regarding air safety.

In the Sigfox-covered areas, the functioning of your Louis Vuitton Echo relies on a network connection.

Therefore, various factors, including internet suspension, physical obstructions, atmospheric conditions, radio interference, failing network of thirdparty operators, climatic hazards, or force majeure event may affect the functioning of your Louis Vuitton Echo.

Louis Vuitton is not able to guarantee the continuity and permanence of the functioning of the Louis Vuitton Echo, as it may vary depending on such conditions and on the location where you connect it. In addition, the accuracy of the geolocation service depends on the location of the base stations installed by Sigfox operator and therefore may vary depending on the location of the Horizon luggage.

### **SAFETY / USE INSTRUCTIONS**

Please visit www.louisvuitton.com to view the full text of your Louis Vuitton Echo user manual and for additional information regarding safety and use instructions related to your Louis Vuitton Echo,

- Temperature range: -10° C to + 45° C (14 °F to 113°F)
- Maximum humidity tolerance: 90%
- Power adapter : 5 V / 0,5A
- Rechargeable battery LiPo 270mAh
- Do not cover the light sensor to ensure correct functioning of the opening alert.

- Do not attempt to open your Louis Vuitton Echo.
- Avoid all contact with liquids.
- Do not expose to open flame.
- Do not drop or knock your Louis Vuitton Echo.
- Do not place heavy object or use excessive force on your Louis Vuitton Echo,
- Keep away from children,
- Keep your Louis Vuitton Echo away from medical devices such as pacemakers or defibrillators. As any radio-transmitting equipment, it may interfere with other electronic devices.
- Avoid leaving your Louis Vuitton Echo near magnets
   or other electronic devices for long periods

### LEGAL/CERTIFICATION

## FCC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. •Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

•The radiated output power of the device is far below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device shall be used in such a manner that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized. •Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: •Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. •Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The radiated output power of the device is far below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device shall be used in such a manner that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

#### <u>IC</u> English

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(1) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

### Français

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.



### **INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE**

Please visit www.louisvuitton.com to view the full text of this INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE, as well as the specific additional terms of guarantees which may be applicable to your country.

THIS LIMITED GUARANTEE DOES NOT APPLY TO US CONSUMERS. CONSUMERS LOCATED WITHIN THE US OR ITS TERRITORIES SHOULD VISIT WWW.LOUISVUITTON.COM TO REVIEW THE FULL TEXT OF THE UNITED STATES LIMITED WARRANTY RATHER THAN THE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE.

A COPY OF THE US LIMITED WARRANTY MAY ALSO BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING [LV BY MAIL AT: \_\_\_\_ / BY PHONE AT: \_\_\_\_].

Your Louis Vuitton Echo is covered by an international limited guarantee/ United States limited warranty against any manufacturing defect for a period one year from the date of purchase. Longer warranty periods may apply for certain countries.

Please refer in this respect to the full text of this INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE available on line

To benefit from this international limited guarantee, you should retain proof of purchase to validate the purchase date and return it with any warranty claim.

This guarantee is only honored in the Louis Vuitton stores.

This guarantee gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights under local laws which vary from country to country.

This international limited guarantee does not affect your legal rights as a consumer and may be transferred with the Louis Vuitton charging device